
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 26th April, 2023 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 
Contact: Robert Harris – Principal Democratic Services Officer 

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  
 

 
A G E N D A 

  
1   Apologies for Absence  

  
2   Declarations of Interest  

  
3   Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 21 March 2023 

  
4   Deloitte - Auditor's Annual Report 2020/21 (Pages 5 - 36) 
 Report of Executive Director (Finance and Resources) 

  
5   Deloitte - Final ISA260 Report on the 2020/21 audit (Pages 37 - 80) 
 Report of Executive Director (Finance and Resources) 

  
6   Housing Benefit Subsidy Assurance Report 2021/22 (Pages 81 - 100) 
 Report of Executive Director (Finance and Resources) 

  
7   CIPFA's Financial Management Code (Pages 101 - 110) 
 Report of Executive Director (Finance and Resources) 

  
8   Digital and Cyber Security Report (Pages 111 - 118) 
 Report of Executive Director (Strategy, Change and Governance) 

  
9   Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report (Pages 119 - 148) 
 Report of Executive Director (Finance and Resources) 

  
10   Counter Fraud and Investigation Team Quarterly Performance Report 

(Pages 149 - 172) 
 Report of Executive Director (Finance and Resources) 

  
11   Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Plan for 2023/24 (Pages 173 - 222) 
 Report of Executive Director (Finance and Resources) 

 
 
 
Chair & Members: 
 
Cllr M Dent (Chair), Cllr I Shead (Vice-Chair), Cllr H Boyd, Cllr K Buck, Cllr T Cox, Cllr 
M Davidson, Cllr A Line, Cllr R McMullan, Cllr K Murphy and K Pandya 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Audit Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 21st March, 2023 
 

Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 
 
Present:  Councillor M Dent (Chair) 
 Councillors I Shead (Vice-Chair), H Boyd, T Cox, M Davidson, A Jones* and 

R McMullan 
K Pandya (Co-opted Member) 
 

 *Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31. 
 

In Attendance: M Marais, M Ramzan (Deloitte), A Barnes, P Bates, J Chesterton, C Fozzard 
and S Tautz 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 7.15 pm 
 
  

785   Chairs Introduction & Apologies for Absence  
 
(a)        Chair’s Introduction 

  
Prior to the consideration of the matters set out in the agenda, the Chair outlined their 
expectations of the standard of conduct and behaviour to be shown at the meeting. 

  
(b)        Apologies for Absence 
  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor K Buck (no substitute), Councillor A 
Line (Substitute: Councillor A Jones) and Councillor K Murphy (no substitute). 
  

786   Declarations of Interest  
 
No interests were declared at the meeting. 
  

787   Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 11 January 2023  
 
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 January 2023 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed. 
  

788   Deloitte: Updated report to the Audit Committee on the audit for the year ended 31 
March 2021  
 
The Committee considered a report prepared by the Council’s external auditors, Deloitte, 
that provided a summary of the audit work completed to date for the 2020/21 financial year, 
with regard to the auditor’s opinion on the Council’s Statement of Accounts and its 
arrangements for securing Value for Money. 
  
The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
representatives of Deloitte and officers and were advised that the audit work had been 
substantially completed subject to the finalisation of a number of outstanding matters, 

3

3



 
 

 
 

but that no significant weakness in the Council’s arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources had been identified. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the final report of Deloitte on the audit for the year ended 31 March 2021, be noted. 
  

789   Adoption of the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 and Statement of 
Accounts 2020/21  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) 
presenting the Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21, together with proposed actions 
for 2021/22 and an update on progress made against the action plan for 2020/21, and the 
Statement of Accounts for 2020/21. 
  
The Committee asked a number of questions in respect of the Annual Governance 
Statement and the Statement of Accounts, which were responded to by officers. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1.          That the Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21 be agreed, subject to any further 

views expressed by the Council’s External Auditor, and that the Governance 
Statement be recommended to the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive for 
authorisation, signature and incorporation in the Statement of Accounts for 2020/21. 
  

2.          That the Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 be adopted and approved for publication, 
subject to any final review and amendments required as a result of the remaining 
audit matters outstanding. 

  
790   Deloitte: Audit planning report to the Audit Committee, Audit for the year ending 

31 March 2022  
 
The Committee considered a report prepared by the Council’s external auditors, Deloitte, 
that presented the audit planning report for 2021/22 required by the National Audit Office 
Code of Audit Practice, which set out how the auditors intended to carry out their 
responsibilities in light of their assessment of risk and the planned scope of relevant 
audit work. 
  
The Committee asked a number of questions in respect of the scope of the audit work for 
2021/22, which were responded to by representatives of Deloitte and officers. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Deloitte audit planning report for 2021/22, be noted. 
  

Chair:  
 
 

4



Deloitte: Auditor’s Annual Report  Page 1 of 2  
 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To present the Auditor’s Annual Report for 2020/21 to the Audit Committee. 

2. Recommendation
[...]
rovide services to clients. Please see www.deloitte.com/about to learn more 
about our global network of member firms.

© 2023 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.

36



Deloitte: Final Report to the Audit 
Committee 2020/21 

Page 1 of 3  

 

Southend-on-Sea City Council 
 

Report of the Executive 
Director (Finance and Resources)  

to 

Audit Committee  
on 

26 April 2023 
 

Report prepared by: Deloitte External Auditor 

Deloitte: Final ISA260 Report to the Audit Committee on the 2020/21 audit 
A Part 1 Public Agenda Item 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. This updated final ISA260 report summarises the results of the work that has 
now been completed for the 2020/21 financial year with regard to: 

• the opinion on the Statement of Accounts 

• the commentary on the Council's Value for Money arrangements 
conclusion). 

 

2. Recommendations 

1.2. The Committee accepts the Final Report to the Audit Committee on the 
2020/21 audit. 

 
1.3. The Committee notes the changes from the previous report presented to 

the meeting of 21 March (as set out on page 3 of Deloitte’s report). 
 

1.4. The Committee approves that the resulting Statement of Accounts for 
2020/21 is now final and ready for formal signing and publication. 

 

3. Background 

1.5. A senior representative of Deloitte (the appointed External Auditor to the 
Council) will present this report to the Audit Committee and respond to 
Members’ questions. 

 
1.6. Deloitte’s report presented to the Audit Committee meeting of 21 March 

reported on the status of their work performed as at that date. This report 
provides a final update and therefore the majority of the pages are the same as 
the March report. The only changes from the report in March reflect the 
finalisation of the Auditor’s Annual Report and a new finding regarding the 

Agenda
Item No.

37

5



Deloitte: Final Report to the Audit 
Committee 2020/21 

Page 2 of 3  

 

valuation of property assets, which has resulted in an adjustment 
[...]
Executive 
Director (Finance and Resources) 

to 

Audit Committee 
on 

26 April 2023 
 

Report prepared by: Andrew Barnes (Head of Internal Audit 
and Counter Fraud) 

Results of Housing Benefit (Subsidy) Assurance Process for the year ended 31 March 
2022 

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item 
 
 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To present the results of the reporting accountant’s work on the Housing Benefit 
Subsidy Claim assurance report for the year ended 31 March 2022 to the Audit 
Committee. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 The Audit Committee accepts the results of the Housing Benefit Subsidy 
Claim assurance work for the year ended 31 March 2022 

3. Background 

3.1 The arrangements for providing assurance to government departments and 
agencies in respect of the Council’s claim for subsidy towards expenditure, or 
certain information returns requiring external independent assurance, are no 
longer overseen by Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA). As a 
result the government departments and agencies now produce standardised 
assurance procedures and the Council is required to appoint its own reporting 
accountants to undertake that work. 

3.2 Southend have appointed Grant Thornton to undertake that work and this report 
details the outcome of their work. 

4. Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim 

4.1 The Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) require external independent 
assurance in respect of the Council’s claim for subsidy towards expenditure that 
it has incurred on providing Housing Benefit to appropriate claimants in 
accordance with the DWP’s scheme. 

  

Agenda
Item No.

81

6



Housing Benefit Subsidy Assurance Page 2 of 3  

 

4.2 Due to the nature and volume of work the Council undertakes administering the 
DWP’s Housing Benefit arrangements (the Council processes almost £55 
million of Housing Benefit payments and Rent Rebates per year) it is inevitable 
that errors will be made. The detailed nature of the assurance procedures 
performed by the report
[...]
the Committee can satisfy itself that this requirement is being discharged. 

5.4 People Implications 
 None. 
5.5 Property Implications 
 None. 
5.6 Consultation  

None. 
5.7 Equalities and Diversity Implications 
 None. 
 

82



Housing Benefit Subsidy Assurance Page 3 of 3  

 

 
5.8 Risk Assessment 

The Council receives significant funding streams that require reporting 
accountants to provide assurance that the funding has been used in accordance 
with the funders' expectations.  This funding would be at risk if the reporting 
accountants were not able to provide that assurance. 

5.9 Value for Money  
 None.  
5.10 Community Safety Implications 
 None. 
5.11 Environmental Impact 
 None. 

6. Background Papers 

• National Audit Offices’ Code of Audit Practice 2020 

• DWP Housing Benefit (Subsidy) Assurance Process 2021/22 

7. Appendices:  

• Appendix 1: Grant Thornton's Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim assurance 
report for the Year ended 31 March 2022 

83



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Grant Thornton UK LLP. 1 

Commercial in confidence 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dear Sir 

 
Housing Benefit (Subsidy) Assurance Process 2021/22 Module 6 DWP Reporting Framework Instruction 
(Applicable to England only) Reporting accountants’ report for the Housing Benefit Subsidy claim form 
MPF720A, year ended 31 March 2022  
 
To: Housing Benefit Unit, Housing Delivery Division, DWP Business Finance & Housing Delivery 
Directorate, Room B120D, Warbreck House, Blackpool, Lancashire FY2 0UZ.  
 
And: The Section 151 Officer of Southend on Sea Borough Council Section 151 Officer.  
 
This report is produced in accordance with the terms of our engagement letter with the Southend on Sea Borough 
Council dated 11 September 2020 and the standardised engagement terms in Appendix 2 of HBAP Module 1 
2021/22 issued by the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) for the purpose of reporting to the Section 151 
Officer of Southend on Sea Boroug
[...]
performed by the Local Authority. However, these adjustments have been made in the revised subsidy 
claim form. We experienced that adjustments to the subsidy Year 2021/22 Housing Benefit (subsidy) 
Assurance Process Report March 2022 are performed yearly by the Local Authority to process subsidy 
amounts due to claims involving entitlement to housing benefits on two homes and claims with 
underlying entitlement. These amounts cannot be processed through the Northgate benefits system 
and therefore are entered manually. 
 
As our audit procedures are limited to those defined to us by the DWP in our instructions, and these do 
not include practices that are applicable to such adjustments, we have instead inquired into and 
obtained an understanding of these adjustments and can report that nothing has come to our attention 
that would suggest they are improper. In the 2021/22 subsidy year, these adjustments amount to a net 
£54,326 increase in subsidy on the final claim form. 

 

99



 

 

Grant Thornton UK LLP. 16 

Commercial in confidence 

 
Appendix D Additional issues  
There were no additional issues. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

100



CIPFA’s Financial Management Code  Page 1 of 6  

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To update the Audit Committee on the Council’s annual self-assessment 
outcome against the expectations of CIPFA’s Financial Management Code. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 The Audit Committee notes the Council’s annual review against the 
expectations of CIPFA’s Financial Management Code, takes assurance that 
the Council’s arrangements have been self-assessed as compliant, and 
endorses the action plan to deliver further improvements 

2.2 The Audit Committee agrees to keep the Council’s compliance status 
against CIPFA’s Financial Management Code under review by endorsing 
the requirement for an annual self-assessment to continue to be reported 
to the Audit Committee every April, with a six-monthly update on any 
resulting action plan between each-self asse
[...]
ework of financial accountability. 
 
To support the setting up of the transformational blueprint and the development of the 
strategic and transformational phases to deliver the Council’s change programme. 
 

Corporate 
Leadership 

Team 

March 
2024 

I 

The authority has a 
rolling multi-year 
medium-term financial 
plan consistent with 
sustainable 
service plans 

Amber 

To work with the Portfolio holder for Corporate Matters and Performance Delivery to 
further embed medium-term financial planning within the organisation at an operational 
level to ensure strategic financial planning is not only consistent with but is also 
integrated into all relevant service delivery plans. 
 
To continue to increase the understanding and awareness of cost drivers, demand 
pressures, customer insight, benchmarking intelligence and consideration of 
income/commercial opportunities throughout the Council. 
 
To continue to enhance the level of resilience testing of all these key drivers to assess the 
potential impact of changes in the type and cost of demand on the overall medium-term 
financial plan. 
 
To evaluate the impact on strengthening the Council’s future financial sustainability by 
the introduction of Service Plans for 2023/24 (which include risk assessments and 
contribute to the delivery of the Corporate Plan) and the phased implementation of the 
new Transformational Change Programme, the first phase of which will include 
functional maturity assessments across all service areas. 
 
 

Corporate 
Leadership 

Team 

March 
2024 

 

110



Digital and Cyber Security Report  Page 1 of 7  
 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To update the Audit Committee on the progress made in delivering the Cyber 
Security Strategy for 2022/23. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 The Audit Committee notes the progress made in delivering the 2022/23 
Cyber Security Strategy. 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1 Digitalisation and digital enablement are bringing huge change to most 
organisations.  
[...]
i.com/the-top-4-cyber-security-threats-to-local-governments-in-2023/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Internal Audit Service, Quarterly 
Performance Report  

Page 1 of 4  

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To update the Audit Committee on the progress made in delivering the Internal 
Audit Strategy for 2022/23. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 The Audit Committee notes the progress made in delivering the 2022/23 
Internal Audit Strategy. 

3. Internal Audit Plan Status 

3.1 Appendix 1 sets out the current status of the audit work contained in the 
updated plan, as at 31 March 2023.  

3.2 Appendices 2a to 2d set out the results of the work completed since the last 
progress report to the Audit Committee in January. 

3.3 In order to ensure that our work remains focussed on the areas of greatest risk to 
the Council, we continue to consider our Audit Plan for 2022/23 that was initially 
prepared for the Committee meeting that took place in April 2022. There have 
been no changes to the audit plan since last reported in January. 

3.4 In addition to the Advice and Support items detailed at Appendix 1, the team has 
been providing support on work and arrangements that the Council is 
undertaking in respect of: 

• Refresh of the Council’s internal governance arrangements 

• Updates to draft policies to reflect the refreshed governance arrangements 

• Preparation of arrangements to produce the Annual Governance Statement 
for the year  

• Response to the LGA Corporate Peer Challenge 

• Development of new Service Plan templates that went live from April 2023. 
  

Southend-on-Sea City Council 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief and Executive Director 
(Finance & Resources)  

To 

Audit Committee  
On 

26 April 2023 

Report prepared by: Andrew Barnes, Head of Internal Audit 

 Internal Audit Services, Quarterly Performance Report  
A Part 1 Public Agenda Item 

Agenda
Item No.

119

9



 

Internal Audit Service, Quarterly 
Performance Report  

Page 2 of 4  

 

[...]
Families Programme – January to March 2023 

Objective 

To assess compliance with the terms and conditions of the Department for Levelling 
Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) Programme Guidance for making Payment 
by Result (PBR) claims for the year April 2022 to March 2023 in respect of the 2021-
22 Supporting Families Programme (2021-22 Programme Guidance remains valid 
until replaced by the new Outcomes Framework and Programme Guidance).  

Background 

The new phase of the programme aims to build resilience by providing whole family 
support at the earliest possible point and help prevent escalation into statutory 
services. The Council has agreed to achieve measurable outcomes with a minimum 
of 199 families assisted by March 2023 under this Programme. 

Internal Audit are required to review a minimum of 10% of claims to ensure there is 
suitable evidence to support the payment by results claim. 

Summary and Conclusion of work 

Between January and March 2023, 81 PBR claims were presented to audit, prior to 
submission to the DLUHC.  
Internal Audit reviewed a sample of eight cases which covered a representative 
sample of the claims outlined above. Two claims had to be removed from the claim 
because they had previously been claimed for by the Council, however two 
additional claims were audited and for all other claims audited suitable evidence was 
available to support a PBR claim for: 

• entry into the programme; and  

• a claim for significant and sustained progress against all problems identified at 
the point of engagement and during intervention. 

 

147



This page is intentionally left blank



 Page 1 of 8  

 

 

1. Purpose of report 

1.1 To update the Audit Committee on the progress made by the Counter Fraud & 
Investigation Team (CFIT) in delivering the Counter Fraud Strategy and Work 
Programme for 2022/23 and present the draft work programme for 2023/24. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 The Audit Committee notes the performance of the Counter Fraud & 
Investigation Team over the last three months and the proposed work 
programme for 2023/24. 

3. Introduction 

3.1 The team continues to be exceptionally busy and our work over the past few 
months has been hampered by several complex investigations which have 
demanded a high level of resource. However, these investigations are nearing 
resolution and progress on our core function investigations is expected to 
accelerate as this happens. Highlights from the current period include: 

3.2 As part of the Civic Centre cost-saving reorganisation, CFIT have relocated to 
a new office. The relocation went smoothly, and the new office is an 
improvement both in location and facilities. 

3.3 Following the last meeting of the Committee, the Learning and Development 
Team have confirmed that the Fraud Awareness Course and Money 
Laundering Awareness Course will both be mandatory for all staff, subject to 
Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) approval. 

3.4 The monthly fraud newsletter is now available as an official Southend-on-Sea 
City Council newsletter which enables members of the pubic to subscribe to it 
via the Council’s website. 

Southend-on-Sea City Council 
 

Report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) 

To 

Audit Committee  
On 

26 April 2023 

Report prepared by Shaun Dutton, Counter Fraud & 
Investigations Manager  

Counter Fraud & Investigation Team: Quarterly Performance Report  
A Part 1 Public Agenda Item 

Agenda
Item No.

149

10



 Page 2 of 8  

 

3.5 CFIT are now engaging with the Council’s Insights Team to investigate how we 
can harness the information held by the Council to identify potential fraud more 
effectively and efficiently. A pilot exercise is in the planning stage. 

3.6 The Council’s information sharing Memorandum of Understanding with HM 
Revenues and Customs has been renewed. 

3.7 CFIT have now agreed to joint working with the Department of Work and 
Pensions on suitable cases. 

3.8 CFIT will be hosting a CL
[...]
the data the 
Council holds. 

2-4 Shaun 
DUTTON 
David GILL 

 

  

171



Council 
Tax 

Undertake a Single Person Discount fraud 
drive that reduces fraudulent discounts, 
increases council tax revenue, and 
increases the council tax base. 
(Rolled over from 2022/23) 

March 
2023 

Research currently being 
undertaken to identify third 
party data analysis providers, 
and best practice from other 
local authorities who have 
experience with this. 

1 David GILL  

Counter 
fraud 

Develop ‘income generation’ opportunities 
through: 
• Counter fraud training initiatives for 

SBC partners and service providers  
• An investigation and prosecution 

service to local Housing Associations 
• Provision of a Financial Investigation 

service to other SBC teams and 
possibly other local authorities. 

TBD This is aspirational at this time 
and development will be 
dependent upon how the team 
progresses over the coming 
12 months. 
This cannot be explored at the 
expense of our ongoing 
workload commitments or pro-
active and prevention 
activities. 

TBD Shaun 
DUTTON 

 

 

172



 

 Page 1 of 6  
 

1. Purpose of Report   

1.1 To present to the Audit Committee, the Internal Audit Charter with the supporting 
Strategy and Audit Plan for 2023/24. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 The Audit Committee approves the Charter, Strategy and Audit Plan for 
2023/24. 

3. Background 

3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (Regulations) make it a requirement 
for internal audit to take into account public sector internal auditing standards or 
guidance in delivering the service.   

3.2 The UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the Standards) require the 
service to produce a: 

• Charter 

• a risk based plan that: 

• takes into account the: 

• requirement to produce an annual internal audit opinion  

• Council's assurance framework. 

• incorporates or is linked to a strategic or high level statement of how: 

• the service will be delivered and developed in accordance with the 
Charter  

• it links to the Council's Corporate Plan. 
  

Southend-on-Sea City Council 
 

Report of the Executive Director (Finances & Resources) 
To 

Audit Committee  
On 

26 April 2023 

Report prepared by: Andrew Barnes, Head of Internal Audit 

Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Audit Plan for 2023/24 
A Part 1 Public Agenda Item 

Agenda
Item No.

173

11



 

 Page 2 of 6  
 

4. Charter, Strategy and Audit Plan 

4.1 In order to comply with the Standards, the approach proposed for delivering the 
service, is set out in the: 

• Charter, that defines the purpose, authority and responsibility of the service  

• Strategy, that outlines how the service will be delivered in line with the 
Charter and includes the: 

• Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 

• statement showing how audit work completed during the year will provide 
assurance regarding the mitigation of the Council's strategic risks  

• How We Will Work With You Statement. 
4.2 The following paragraphs explain key amendments to the documents which were 

last presented to the Audit Committee in April 2022. These are also highlighted in 
bold within the documents themselves for ease of reference. 

5. Charter (Appendix 1) 

5.1 The minor amendments made to the Charter this year relate to: 

• changes in officer roles 

• changes to Council officer group names. 

6. Strategy (Appendix 2) 

6.1 The Strategy sets out: 

• the ethical framework audit staff are expected to comply with 

• the basis for the audit opinion and the audit approach to be adopted 

• the approach to assessing risk and assurance as part of the audit planning 
process 

• the Audit Plan, resource assessment and performance indicators  

• how the service will work with key staff, members and groups within the 
Council 

• how the team will operate on a day to day basis 

• how it will assess its compliance with relevant professional standards and 
report upon this. 

6.2 A few very minor amendments have been made
[...]
s 
(Section 151 

Officer)

Note 1 These groups include the Council's Monitoring Officer

IA Quarterly 
Performance  
Reports

Annual 
Report 

Receive 
quarterly

Receive 
quarterly 
and note

Finalise summary to be reported 
to Audit Committee  for High, 

Satisfactory &  Partial assurance

Copy full draft and discuss if 
necessary

Discuss 
inserts for 
relevant
audits

Receive
annually

Approve 
annually

2

222


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 21 March 2023
	4 Deloitte - Auditor's Annual Report 2020/21
	Appendix 1 - SoS CC Auditors Annual Report 20-21 Final signed

	5 Deloitte - Final ISA260 Report on the 2020/21 audit
	Appendix - Final ISA260 18 April for AC meeting

	6 Housing Benefit Subsidy Assurance Report 2021/22
	Appendix 1 Southend-on-Sea HBAP Report 2021-22

	7 CIPFA's Financial Management Code
	Appendix 1 - FM Code Self Assessment
	Appendix 2 - FM Code Action Plan

	8 Digital and Cyber Security Report
	9 Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report
	Appendix 1 Audit Plan 2022-23
	Appendix 2a Opinion and Themes - Satisfactory
	Objective
	To assess the effectiveness of arrangements in place to quickly identify a Cyber Security incident and the suitability of planned strategic and technical responses following an attack.
	Themes
	Objective
	To assess the robustness of processes for ensuring staff purchases made using procurement cards is transparent and valid.
	Themes
	Objective
	To assess the robustness of processes for ensuring staff purchases made using procurement cards is transparent and valid.
	Themes

	Appendix 2b Assurance and Themes - Partial
	ICT Strategy
	Objectives
	To assess the robustness of the governance arrangements which ensure the technology elements of the Southend on Sea City Council’s (Council’s) various service strategies properly inform the Information and Communications Technology (ICT) strategy; that the ICT Strategy is delivered and that it supports and enables the achievement of the Council’s strategic goals.
	The ICT department underwent a full restructure in 2019, resulting in a significant change in personnel. The ICT department inherited legacy infrastructure and service contracts, that had historically resulted in the Council not having a fit for purpose technology environment. Since then there have been gradual improvements to bring about the desired technology environment by standardising the infrastructure to adapt to future digital requirements. Some of the efficiencies have been brought about through procurement and contract negotiation, and through engaging more with the services in the Council.

	Appendix 2c Follow up audits
	Original Objective
	To assess the robustness of the Council’s end-to-end arrangements for managing the Highways Capitalised Maintenance programme of works, which supports the delivery of improvements to the Council’s pavements and highways for the benefit of the citizens of Southend.
	Themes

	Appendix 2d Other audits and grants

	10 Counter Fraud and Investigation Team Quarterly Performance Report
	Appendix 1 Counter Fraud Work Plan 2022-23
	Appendix 2 Breakdown of CFIT investigations
	Appendix 3 Counter Fraud Work Plan 2023-24 DRAFT

	11 Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Plan for 2023/24
	Appendix 1 Internal Audit Charter
	Appendix 2 - Internal Audit Strategy
	Appendix 2a Internal Audit Plan 23-24
	Appendix 2b Assurance against corporate risks to AC
	Appendix 2c How we will work with you April 2023




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Audit Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 26th April, 2023 
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor M Dent (Chair) 
 Councillors I Shead (Vice-Chair), H Boyd, K Buck, T Cox, A Line, 

R McMullan, K Murphy and *B Beggs. 
Mr K Pandya (Co-opted member) 
 

 *Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31. 
 

In Attendance: A Barnes, R Harris, P Bates, J Chesterton, S Dutton and C Fozzard 
M Ramzan (Deloitte) 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 8.00 pm 
 
  

857   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Davidson (substitute: Cllr 
Beggs). 
  

858   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following declaration of interest was made: 
  
Cllr I Shead – Minute *** (Deloitte Final ISA260 Report on the 2020/21 audit) – 
Reference to Essex Pension Fund as he will be in receipt of a pension from 
June 2023). 
  

859   Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 21 March 2023  
 
Resolved:- 
  
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 21 March 2023, be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
  

860   Deloitte - Auditor's Annual Report 2020/21  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the Auditor’s Annual Report for 2020/21. 
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers and the 
representative from Deloitte. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Auditor’s Annual Report for 2020/21, be approved. 
 
  



 
 

 
 

861   Deloitte - Final ISA260 Report on the 2020/21 audit  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the external auditors, Deloitte, final report on the 
2020/21 audit summarising the results of the work completed concerning the 
opinion on the Statement of Accounts and the commentary on the Council’s 
Value for Money arrangements conclusions. 
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers and the 
representative from Deloitte. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the auditor’s final report on the 2020/21 audit, be approved. 
  
2. That the changes from the previous report presented to the Audit Committee 
on 21 March 2023, as set out in the submitted report, be noted. 
  
3. That the resulting Statement of Accounts for 2020/21, be approved and 
formally signed and published. 
   

862   Housing Benefit Subsidy Assurance Report 2021/22  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the results of the reporting accountant’s work on the 
Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim assurance report for the year ended 31 March 
2022. 
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers.   
  
Resolved: 
  
That the results of the Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim assurance work for the 
year ended 31 March 2022, be accepted. 
  

863   CIPFA's Financial Management Code  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the Council’s annual self-assessment outcome against 
the expectations of CIPFA’s Financial Management Code. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the Council’s annual review against the expectations of CIPFA’s 
Financial Management Code and the assurance that the Council’s 
arrangements have been self-assessed as compliant, be noted and the action 
plan to deliver further improvements, be endorsed. 
  
2. That the Council’s compliance status against CIPFA’s Financial Management 
Code be kept under review and the requirement for an annual self-assessment 
continues to be reported to the Audit Committee every April, with a six-month 
update on any resulting action plan between each self-assessment. 
  



 
 

 
 

864   Digital and Cyber Security Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Strategy, Change 
and Governance) setting out the progress made in delivering the Cyber Security 
Strategy for 2022/23. 
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the progress made in delivering the 2022/23 Cyber Security Strategy, be 
noted. 
  

865   Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) setting out the progress made in delivering the Internal Audit 
Strategy for 2022/23. 
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the progress made in delivering the 2022/23 Internal Audit Strategy, be 
noted. 
  

866   Counter Fraud and Investigation Team Quarterly Performance Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) setting out the progress made by the Counter Fraud and 
Investigation Team (CFIT) in delivering the Counter Fraud Strategy and work 
programme for 2022/23 and presented the draft work programme for 2023/24. 
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers. 
 

Resolved: 
 

That the performance of the Counter Fraud and Investigation Team over the 
last three months and the proposed work programme for 2023/24, be noted. 
  

867   Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Plan for 2023/24  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the Internal Audit Charter along with the supporting 
Strategy and Audit Plan for 2023/24. 
 
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers. 
 

Resolved: 
 

That the Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Audit Plan for 2023/24, be 
approved. 
  

Chair:  
 


